
THE UTAH COURT OF APPEALS

NORTHERN MONTICELLO
ALLIANCE, LLC,

Petitioner and Appellant,

vs.

SAN JUAN COUNTY COMMISSION *et*
al.,

Respondents and Appellees.

Case No. 20180225-CA

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Appeal from a 28 February 2018 *Order Denying Petitioner's Motion for Summary Judgment and Granting Respondents' Cross-motion for Summary Judgment* in the Utah Seventh District Court, Monticello Department, San Juan County, by the Honorable Lyle R. Anderson.

J. Craig Smith, UT-4143
jcsmith@shutah.law
Jennie B. Garner, UT-5486
jgarner@shutah.law
SMITH HARTVIGSEN, PLLC
Attorneys for Appellant
257 East 200 South, Suite 500
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: (801) 413-1600

Barton H. Kunz II, UT-8827
bkunz@gapclaw.com
GOEBEL ANDERSON PC
Attorneys for County Appellees
405 South Main Street, Suite 200
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: (801) 441-9393

Paul W. Shakespear, UT-14113
pshakespear@swlaw.com
Elizabeth M. Brereton, UT-14950
lbrereton@swlaw.com
SNELL & WILMER LLP
Attorneys for Permittee Appellees
15 West South Temple, Suite 1200
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
Telephone: (801) 257-1900

APPELLEES REQUEST ORAL ARGUMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 8

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 15

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 16

Relevant Facts 16

Procedural History 20

Disposition Below..... 23

ARGUMENT SUMMARY 23

ARGUMENT..... 25

I. The county commission’s inherent authority to reconsider its initial decision isn’t proscribed by statute or ordinance. (responding to Point III of NMA’s brief, pages 40-44) 25

II. The *McElhaney* opinion didn’t require the direct court to go back and evaluate whether the planning commission provided sufficient findings to allow the county commission to determine that its decision was supported by substantial evidence. (responding to Part I of NMA’s brief, pages 18-34) 30

A. The district court’s, not the county commission’s decision is under review here, and therefore NMA’s post-hoc argument that the planning commission’s report to county commission was inadequate under *McElhaney* is inapposite 30

B. Even support the Court could reach the adequacy of the planning commission’s report, it was sufficient for the county commission’s review 33

C. NMA’s substantial evidence analysis is unrelated to whether the planning commission’s report was adequate under *McElhaney*, but, even if it were related, the district court correctly affirmed the county commission’s decision..... 36

1. NMA doesn’t raise a substantial evidence challenge on appeal,

| | | |
|-------------------------|---|----|
| | and its analysis is therefore irrelevant..... | 36 |
| 2. | NMA’s reliance on the whole-record test, assuming it even applies here, fails because NMA hasn’t marshaled the evidence supporting the district court’s decision | 38 |
| 3. | Finally, even if NMA has raised the district court’s substantial evidence decision as an issue here, the court correctly affirmed the county commission’s decision | 45 |
| | i. Flicker | 47 |
| | ii. Light | 48 |
| | iii. Sound | 49 |
| III. | NMA lacked a due process right to participate in the planning commission’s revocation hearing on sPower’s permit. (responding to Point II of NMA’s brief, pages 34-40) | 50 |
| CONCLUSION | | 57 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|---------------------|
| <i>438 Main Street v. Easy Heat, Inc.</i> , 2004 UT 72, 99 P.3d 801 | 45 |
| <i>Career Service Review Board v. Utah Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 942 P.2d 933 (Utah 1997)..... | 26, 28, 29, |
| <u><i>Clark v. Hansen</i></u> , 631 P.2d 914 (Utah 1981) | 25 |
| <i>DLB Collection Trust by Helgesen & Waterfall v. Harris</i> , 893 P.2d 593 (Utah Ct. App. 1995) | 26 |
| <i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. County Bd. of Equalization</i> , 799 P.2d 1163 (Utah 1990) .. | 39 |
| <i>Gagliardi v. Village of Pawling</i> , 18 F.3d 188 (2nd Cir. 1994) | 53, 54 |
| <i>Gardner v. Bd. of County Comm’rs</i> , 2008 UT 6, 178 P.3d 893 | 46 |
| <i>Gillett v. Price</i> , 2006 UT 24, 136 P.3d 861 | 29 |
| <i>Grace Drilling Co. v. Board of Review</i> , 776 P.2d 63 (Utah Ct. App. 1989)..... | 39, 40, 42 |
| <i>Hyde Park Co. v. Santa Fe City Council</i> , 226 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2000)..... | 51 |
| <i>Kuhl v. Halquist Farms, Inc.</i> , Case No. 02-1156 (MJD/RLE), 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11251 (D. Minn. June 26, 2003) | 54 |
| <u><i>McElhaney v. City of Moab</i></u> , 2017 UT 65, 423 P.3d 1284 | 13, 15, 31, 32, 36, |
| <i>Patterson v. Am. Fork City</i> , 2003 UT 7, 67 P.3d 466 | 51 |
| <i>Patterson v. Utah County Bd. of Adj.</i> , 893 P.2d 602 (Utah Ct. App. 1995)..... | 35, 39 |
| <i>Petersen v. Riverton City</i> , 2010 UT 58, 243 P.3d 1261 | 51 |
| <i>Roundy v. Staley</i> , 1999 UT App 229, 984 P.2d 404 | 33, 42, 44 |
| <i>Salon v. Tropicana Midvale, Inc. v. Midvale City</i> , Case No. 20090057-CA, | |

| | |
|---|----|
| 2009 UT App 327, 2009 Utah App. LEXIS 345 (Nov. 13, 2009) | 38 |
| <i>State v. Mohi</i> , 901 P.2d 991 (Utah 1995) | 55 |
| <i>True v. UDOT</i> , 2018 UT App 86, 427 P.3d 338 | 32 |
| <i>Uintah County v. Dep’t of Workforce Servs.</i> , 2014 UT App 44, 320 P.3d 1103 | 40 |
| <i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)..... | 52 |

STATUTES

| | |
|-----------------------------------|--------------------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 | 54 |
| Utah Code § 17-27a-102..... | 53 |
| Utah Code § 17-27a-701..... | 28 |
| Utah Code § 17-27a-706..... | 28 |
| Utah Code § 17-27a-707..... | 28, 44 |
| Utah Code § 17-27a-801..... | 15, 38, 40, 43, 57 |
| Utah Code § 63G-4-302 | 40 |
| Utah Code § 63G-4-403 | 40 |
| Utah Code § 63-46b-16 (1998)..... | 40 |
| Utah Code § 63-46b-13 (1997)..... | 29 |
